
© Commonwealth of australia 2013

Bo
a

rd
o

f
th

e
au

stra
lia

n
 Crim

e Co
m

m
issio

n
CH
A
IR
A
n
n
u
A
l
R
epo
R
t
2012–13

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Board of the australian Crime Commission 

Chair Annual Report 
2012–13 

BREAKING THE 
BUSINESS OF SERIOUS 
AND ORGANISED CRIME 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

about this report
 
this report by the Chair of the australian Crime Commission (aCC) Board documents the 

operations of the ACC for 2012–13, as required by the Australian Crime Commission Act 2002 

(ACC Act). The Board does not have its own staff or budget so there are no financial statements 

to report. 

This report is presented to the Commonwealth Minister for Justice and appropriate ministers of 

each participating state and territory. 

The separate annual report by the ACC Chief Executive Officer (CEO) fulfils the requirements of 

government agencies under the Financial Management and Accountability Act 1997 and the 

Requirements for Annual Reports issued by the department of the Prime minister and Cabinet. 

It includes information about the ACC’s progress against Portfolio Budget Statement performance 

indicators as well as details about the agency’s structure, staffing and audited financial 

statements. it is available at <www.crimecommission.gov.au>. 

By producing separate reports, the Chair and the CEO are able to directly address requirements 

of the respective legislation. 

aCC contact details 
For enquires about this annual report and general information requests, please contact the: 

Manager, Stakeholder Engagement, Communication and Media 

australian Crime Commission (aCC) 

GPo Box 1936 

Tel: (02) 6243 6843 

Fax: (02) 6243 6687 

Email: <media@crimecommission.gov.au> 

This report and more information about the ACC is available at <www.crimecommission.gov.au>. 

© Commonwealth of australia 2013 

All material in this publication is provided under a Creative Commons Attribution 3.0 Australia 

<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en> licence. For the avoidance of doubt, 

this means this licence only applies to material as set out in this document. the details of the 

relevant licence conditions are available on the Creative Commons website as is the full legal 

code for the CC BY 3.0 AU licence <http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/legalcode>. 

ISSN 1832-1291 

http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/legalcode
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/au/deed.en
www.crimecommission.gov.au
www.crimecommission.gov.au


1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Letter of transmittal 


2 December 2013 

The Hon Michael Keenan MP 

Minister for Justice 

Parliament House 

Canberra ACT 2600 

Dear Minister 

On behalf of the Board of the Australian Crime Commission (ACC), I am pleased to present our 

annual report for the financial year ended 30 June 2013. 

The Australian Crime Commission Act 2002 (ACC Act) requires that the Chair of the ACC Board 

prepare a report on the ACC’s operations during the year as soon as practicable after 30 June. In 

accordance with the ACC Act, I have provided our report to the Inter-Governmental Committee 

on the ACC for transmission and then to the Commonwealth Minister and the appropriate 

Minister of the Crown of each participating state. The ACC Act requires the report be laid before 

each House of Parliament, within 15 sitting days of that House, after you receive the report. 

This report outlines the ACC’s operations during 2012–13. It has been prepared in accordance 

with section 61 of the ACC Act. 

During 2012–13, the Board contributed to the ACC’s strategic direction, considered key areas of 

work and supported national initiatives against serious and organised crime. 

The Board acknowledges the ACC’s achievements this year, including investigative and intelligence 

outcomes that have contributed to a reduction in the threat and impact of serious and organised 

crime. We also join with the ACC in commemorating the agency’s 10 year anniversary. 

Tony Negus APM 

Chair 

Board of the Australian Crime Commission 

Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contents 


Letter of transmittal...........................................................................................................................1
	

Section 1: Introduction .............................................................................................................. 3
 

About the ACC Board.........................................................................................................................4
 

Chair’s review ....................................................................................................................................8
 

ACC Board members........................................................................................................................12
	

ACC Board meetings........................................................................................................................13
	

Section 2: Description of activities ........................................................................................... 17
 

Special investigations ......................................................................................................................18
	

Special operations ...........................................................................................................................23
	

Strategic information provided to law enforcement .......................................................................27
 

National assets ................................................................................................................................29
 

Section 3: Identified criminal activity....................................................................................... 31
 

Nature, scope, trends and patterns of organised crime..................................................................32
	

Section 4: Appendices ............................................................................................................. 39
 

Appendix A: Reporting requirements index ....................................................................................40
	

Appendix B: Recommendations for legislative change....................................................................41
	

Appendix C: Court proceedings.......................................................................................................43
	

Appendix D: Judicial decisions.........................................................................................................47
 

Appendix E: Alphabetical index .......................................................................................................50
	

2 
Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 



 

 

 

 

3 
Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 

01 
About the ACC Board............................................................... 4 

Chair’s review .......................................................................... 8 

ACC Board members ............................................................. 12 

ACC Board meetings.............................................................. 13 

Introduction 



Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 
4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

About the ACC Board
	
Board members 
The ACC Board comprises: 

� Commissioner of the Australian Federal Police (Chair) 

� Secretary of the Commonwealth Attorney-General’s Department 

� CEO of the Australian Customs and Border Protection Service 

� Chairperson of the Australian Securities and Investments Commission 

� Director-General of Security, Australian Security Intelligence Organisation 

� Commissioner of Taxation, Australian Taxation Office 

� Commissioner of the NSW Police Force 

� Chief Commissioner of Victoria Police 

� Commissioner of the Queensland Police Service 

� Commissioner of South Australia Police 

� Commissioner of Western Australia Police 

� Commissioner of Tasmania Police 

� Commissioner of the Northern Territory Police 

� Chief Police Officer of ACT Policing 

� CEO of the ACC (as a non-voting member). 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Board functions 
The ACC Board is responsible for providing strategic direction to the ACC and approving the use of 

the ACC’s special coercive powers. Under the ACC Act, the ACC Board has the following functions: 

� to determine national criminal intelligence priorities 

� to provide strategic direction to the ACC and to determine the priorities of the ACC 

� to authorise, in writing, the ACC to undertake intelligence operations or to investigate matters 

relating to federally relevant criminal activity 

� to determine, in writing, whether such an operation is a special operation or whether such an 

investigation is a special investigation 

� to determine, in writing, the class or classes of persons to participate in such an operation or 

investigation 

� to establish task forces 

� to disseminate to law enforcement agencies or foreign law enforcement agencies, or to 

any other agency or body of the Commonwealth, a state or a territory prescribed by the 

regulations, strategic criminal intelligence assessments provided to the Board by the ACC 

� to report to the Inter-Governmental Committee on the ACC’s performance 

� such other functions as are conferred on the Board by other provisions of the ACC Act. 

Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 



6 

 

 

Strategic framework 
The ACC Board is tasked with determining how Australia can most effectively reduce the threat 

and impact of serious and organised crime. 

The Board carries out its legislative functions under a formal, Board-endorsed, strategic 

framework. This framework sets out a decision-making cycle that links to the phases of the ACC’s 

operating model and supports effective participation in processes and discussions to identify the 

ACC’s strategic direction and priorities. 

Strategic framework—the ACC Board relationship to the ACC 

A
CC

 B
O

A
RD

 L
EV

EL
A

CC
 L

EV
EL

 

STATUTORY 
DECISION 
MAKING 

Reduced serious 
organised crime threats 

of most harm to the 
community 

MONITORING 

Reduced serious 
organised crime threats of 

most harm to the 
community 

Decision 1 

Decision 1 
Targeting 
decision 

Decision 2 
Tasking and 
coordination 
decision 

Decision 2 

Priorities 

Intelligence 

PHASE 1 
Identification— 
target options 

PHASE 2 
Prioritisation 

PHASE 3 
Response 

OUTPUTS 
As specified in 

the ACC Act 

PHASE 2 
Target 

development 

PHASE 1 
Collection and 

analysis 

PHASE 3 
Intervention 
and prevention 

OUTPUTS 
Improved 
organisational 

knowledge 

OUTCOME 

OUTCOME 

On 12 June 2013, the Board approved an updated strategic framework that included the revised 

outcome of ‘Reduced serious and organised crime threats of most harm to Australians and the 

national interest’. 

Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 



1 

2 

3 

4 

7 

 

 

 

Decision-making 
The Board receives intelligence from the ACC, based on the agency’s work with partners: 

� collecting and analysing intelligence 

� identifying, developing and compiling intelligence about specific criminal targets (target 

development) 

� identifying opportunities for, and participating in, intervention and prevention strategies. 

For example, the ACC provides the Board with strategic intelligence products, such as the 

Organised Crime Threat Assessment and the National Criminal Target Report, as well as other 

strategic intelligence reporting, recommendations and insights into the serious and organised 

criminal environment in Australia. 

Considering the ACC’s advice—and drawing on Board members’ own experience as leaders in 

the law enforcement, national security and regulatory arenas—the Board endorses the National 

Criminal Intelligence Priorities (NCIPs). This is a legislated function of the Board. During 2012–13, 

the ACC collaborated with the states, territories and Commonwealth through the Australian 

Criminal Intelligence Forum to revise the way the NCIPs are developed and to redraft the NCIPs 

to align with the new Australian Criminal Intelligence Model. The ACC Board will review the new 

completed NCIPs for endorsement once they are finalised. 

The Board considers a range of matters at each meeting including strategic issues, significant 

areas of current ACC work, and new areas of work the agency might pursue. Board members take 

all these matters into account when setting priorities for the ACC, by approving investigations and 

intelligence operations. Importantly, the Board is also responsible for confirming whether these 

investigations and intelligence operations are deemed ‘special’, where law enforcement methods 

have either not been, or unlikely to be, effective. This then allows the ACC to deploy a number of 

critical collection capabilities to gather information and develop intelligence, including the use of 

coercive powers. 

Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 



Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 
8 

Chair’s review 
Ten years of collaboration against serious and organised crime 
When the ACC was established in 2003 it brought to Australian law enforcement, for the first 

time, a truly cooperative approach to managing nationally significant crime. 

Key to this was the formation of the ACC Board—representing federal, state and territory law 

enforcement and key national security and regulatory agencies. With the support of the Board, 

over the past 10 years the ACC has established its unique role in uniting and coordinating national 

responses to serious and organised crime. 

With its nationwide perspective, the Board is essential to the collaborative approach necessary to 

reduce the threat of serious and organised crime to Australians and the national interest. 

This spirit of cooperation was once again evident in the results achieved during 2012–13, the 

tenth anniversary year of the ACC. 

National initiatives 
This year the ACC-led National Criminal Intelligence Fusion Capability introduced leading-

edge technology that significantly increased its ability to fuse data from more than 1000 law 

enforcement, intelligence, regulatory, service delivery and policy agency datasets from across the 

nation. This enables much faster analysis of large amounts of disparate data, from which analysts 

can identify patterns and links to enhance understanding of the national picture of serious and 

organised crime and discover previously unknown criminal activity and entities. 

Also based on intelligence from around the nation, the National Criminal Target List (NCTL) was 

embedded into law enforcement processes and practices this year. The NCTL is a form of law 

enforcement methodology that informs and influences decision-making. 

In addition, Australia’s law enforcement and national security agencies and police ministers 

endorsed the Australian Criminal Intelligence Model following two years of development. This 

sets the scene for implementing an unprecedented single approach to intelligence across the 

three separate operating domains of policing and community safety, serious and organised crime, 

and national security. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

9 

      

      

  

National action 
There was also strong focus on national task forces during 2012–13, with impressive results. 

The Board authorised the Eligo National Task Force in December 2012, to reduce money 

laundering risks inherent in the use of alternative remittance services. By mid-2013 this task force 

had disrupted several global money laundering and drug networks. The task force is also driving 

professionalism within the sector to make it more resistant to organised criminal exploitation. 

Task Force Attero, approved by the Board in June 2012, combines the efforts of 14 partner 

agencies against the Rebels outlaw motorcycle gang, one of Australia’s highest risk criminal 

threats. As a result, more than 700 Rebel members or associates have been arrested or reported 

and more than 1200 charges have been laid. Firearms and drugs have been seized and more than 

$1.7 million in unpaid taxes recovered from Rebels associates or members. 

The National Organised Crime Task Force concluded in December 2012, having contributed to 

the dismantling of a Belgium-based crime syndicate allegedly responsible for the world’s largest 

importation of ecstasy, 4.4 tonnes in 2008 in Melbourne. 

Through Task Force Galilee, in partnership with Australia Post, all Australian households received 

a letter in late 2012, warning of the threat of serious and organised investment fraud targeting 

Australians. Task Force Galilee was also involved in disrupting a Bangkok-based ‘boiler-room’ 

with links to a Shanghai-based criminal syndicate, which had generated over $45 million from its 

Australian-based fraud victims alone. 

Priorities for 2012–13 
During 2012–13 there were four ACC Board-approved special investigations designed to disrupt 

and deter criminal groups and five special operations to gather intelligence around a particular 

criminal activity. Full details of ACC Board meetings and work priorities approved by the Board in 

2012–13 are reported on page  13 . 

Special investigations 

The ACC worked with partner agencies on four special investigations in 2012–13: Highest Risk 

Criminal Targets; Targeting Criminal Wealth; Established Criminal Networks—Victoria; and High 

Risk Crime Groups—South Australia. 

This work resulted in 26 disruptions to crime entities. In total, 185 people were charged, 

$83.87 million proceeds of crime were restrained and $26.02 million proceeds of crime were 

forfeited. Thirty-four firearms and $16.34 million in cash were seized. Illicit drugs and drug 

precursors with an estimated street value of $674.26 million were seized. For more details, see 

page  18 . 

Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 



Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 
10 

      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Special operations 
This year the ACC also worked with partner agencies on five special operations:  High Risk and 

Emerging Drugs; National Security Impacts from Serious and Organised Crime; Making Australia 

Hostile to Serious and Organised Crime; National Indigenous Intelligence Task Force (Indigenous 

Violence or Child Abuse No. 2); and Child Sex Offences. 

This work enhanced national understanding of issues such as: national markets for 

methylamphetamine, drug analogues and novel psychoactive substances, performance and image 

enhancing drugs, illicit pharmaceuticals and cannabis; serious and organised crime within the 

waterfront environment;  people smuggling and any actual or potential convergence with serious 

and organised crime; sophisticated identity crime syndicates; international wildlife trafficking; 

the threat posed by cyber criminals; factors that enable and facilitate criminal behaviour in 

Indigenous communities; and the risks posed by child sex offenders travelling in Southeast Asia. 

The results of this work informed ACC, partner agency and wider government decisions. For more 

details, see page  23 . 

Strategic information provided to law enforcement 
The ACC produced a range of strategic products in 2012–13, drawing on intelligence derived from 

its activities. This included flagship products in the Picture of Criminality in Australia suite. In 

addition, the ACC contributed to a deeper understanding of various issues including, for example, 

through: 

� a National Cybercrime Intelligence Assessment 

� a project examining the use of performance and image enhancing drugs, and the nature, 

extent and implications of the involvement of organised crime in this market 

� an assessment of Australia’s illicit market in wildlife trade 

� a strategic assessment of the Bitcoin market and other digital currencies to better understand 

its size and criminal threat 

� contributions to the United Nations Office on Drugs and Crime report, Transnational 

organised crime in East Asia and the Pacific 

� contributions to national inquiries related to national security, people trafficking, and the 

gathering and use of criminal intelligence. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

11 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agency developments 
In June 2013, the Board approved the ACC’s Strategic Plan 2013–18. The new plan outlines focus 

areas for building capacity, including the ability to deal with serious and organised crime in the 

cyber environment and the skills and technologies to respond to changing economic and financial 

serious and organised crime risks. 

The ACC also conducted an internal capability project and began a workforce optimisation process 

this year. This will position the agency to deliver on its priority areas in the medium to long-term. 

Also looking ahead, the scoping study into how the Australian Criminal Intelligence Database and 

Australian Law Enforcement Intelligence Network need to evolve to meet future needs continued 

in 2012–13. It is due to finish in late 2013. 

In conclusion 
The Board commends the ACC for continuing to enhance its operations and achieve significant 

results in 2012–13. From the information reported, the ACC and Board agencies have continued 

to enhance the collaborative national effort against serious and organised crime that prompted 

the formation of the ACC 10 years ago, and that will continue to drive successful national 

responses in future. 

Tony Negus APM 

Chair 

Board of the Australian Crime Commission 

Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 



Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 
12 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

ACC Board members
	
The Board has 15 standing members, including the ACC CEO who is a non-voting member.  

During 2012–13 Board members were: 

Chair 
Commissioner 
Tony Negus APM 
Australian Federal Police 

Mr Roger Wilkins AO 
Secretary 
Attorney-General’s 
Department 

Mr Greg Medcraft 
Chairman 
Australian Securities and 
Investments Commission 

Commissioner 
Andrew Scipione APM MM 
NSW Police Force 

Commissioner 
Ian Stewart APM 
Queensland Police Service 

Commissioner 
Karl O’Callaghan APM 
Western Australia Police 

Commissioner 
John McRoberts APM 
Northern Territory Police 

Mr Chris Jordan AO 
Commissioner of Taxation 
Australian Taxation Office 

Michael Pezzullo 
CEO 
Australian Customs and 
Border Protection Service 

Mr David Irvine AO 
Director-General of Security 
Australian Security 
Intelligence Organisation 

Chief Commissioner 
Ken Lay APM 
Victoria Police 

Commissioner 
Gary Burns BM APM 
South Australia Police 

Commissioner 
Darren Hine APM 
Tasmania Police 

Chief Police Officer 
Assistant Commissioner 
Roman Quaedvlieg APM 
ACT Policing 

Mr John Lawler AM APM 
CEO 
Australian Crime 
Commission 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

1 

2 

ACC Board meetings 3 

The ACC Act requires that the ACC Board meet at least twice yearly, but in practice the Board 

meets at least four times a year. The Board met four times during the reporting period, on 

5 September 2012, 28 November 2012, 6 March 2013 and 12 June 2013. 

4 

Attendance at ACC Board Meetings 2012–13 

5 Sep 2012 28 Nov 2012 6 Mar 2013 12 Jun 2013 

Commissioner Tony Negus APM, 
Australian Federal Police [Chair] 

   

Mr Roger Wilkins AO, Secretary, 
Attorney-General’s Department 

   

Ms Marion Grant, Acting CEO, 
Australian Customs and Border Protection 
Service 



Mr Michael Pezzullo, CEO, 
Australian Customs and Border Protection 
Service 

^  

Mr Greg Medcraft, Chairman, 
Australian Securities and Investments 
Commission 

* *  

Mr David Irvine AO, Director-General of 
Security, Australian Security Intelligence 
Organisation 

   

Commissioner Andrew Scipione APM MM, 
NSW Police Force 

 x  x 

Chief Commissioner Ken Lay APM, 
Victoria Police 

  * 

Commissioner Robert Atkinson APM, 
Queensland Police Service 

* 

Commissioner Ian Stewart APM, 
Queensland Police Service 

  

Commissioner Malcolm Hyde AO APM, 
South Australia Police 

 

Commissioner Gary Burns BM APM, 
South Australia Police 

 

Commissioner Karl O’Callaghan APM, 
Western Australia Police 

x x  

* Represented by a person officially acting in the Board member’s position. 
^ Attended in an acting capacity prior to being appointed as CEO. 
Shading denotes person was not a Board member at the time of the meeting. 

13 
Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 



14 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

  

  

Attendance at ACC Board Meetings 2012–13 (continued)
	

Commissioner Darren Hine APM, 
Tasmania Police 

   

Commissioner John McRoberts APM, 
Northern Territory Police 

   * 

Assistant Commissioner Roman Quaedvlieg 
APM, Chief Police Officer ACT Policing 

  x 

Commander David Pryce, 
Acting Chief Police Officer ACT Policing 



Mr Michael D’Ascenzo AO, Commissioner 
of Taxation, Australian Taxation Office 

 

Mr Chris Jordan AO, Commissioner 
of Taxation Australian Taxation Office 

 

Mr John Lawler AM APM, CEO, 
Australian Crime Commission 

   

* Represented by a person officially acting in the Board member’s position. 
^ Attended in an acting capacity prior to being appointed as CEO. 
Shading denotes person was not a Board member at the time of the meeting. 

In 2012–13, the Board considered and approved applications to establish, extend or close existing 

determinations (ACC work priorities) or other approvals, as listed below. 

ACC Board authorisations for 2012–13 (establishments and extensions) 

Determination Type Decision type (month/year) Current until 

Task Force Galilee 

Attero National 
Task Force 

Eligo National 
Task Force 

Task Force 

Task Force 

Task Force 

Extension 
(June 2013) 

Extension 
(June 2013) 

Establishment 
(December 2012) 

30 June 2014 

31 December 2013 

30 June 2014 

These establishments and extensions augmented the ACC’s existing menu of work, as agreed to 

by the Board during 2010–11 and 2011–12 and listed on the next page. 

Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 



 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 

2 
Existing ACC Board authorisations
	

Determination Type Decision type 
(month/year) 

Current until 
3 

4 
Closed 
31 December 2012 

30 June 2014 

30 June 2014 

30 June 2014 

30 June 2014 

30 June 2014 

30 June 2014 

30 June 2014 

30 June 2014 

30 June 2014 

30 June 2014 

National Organised 
Crime Task Force 

Highest Risk Criminal 
Targets 

Targeting Criminal 
Wealth 

High Risk and Emerging 
Drugs 

National Security 
Impacts from Serious 
and Organised Crime 

Making Australia 
Hostile to Serious and 
Organised Crime 

Established Criminal 
Networks—Victoria 

High Risk Crime 
Groups—South 
Australia 

Child Sex Offences 

Indigenous Violence or 
Child Abuse No. 2 

National Indigenous 
Violence or Child Abuse 
Task Force 

Task Force 

Special Investigation 

Special Investigation 

Special Investigation 

Special Investigation 

Special Investigation 

State Special 
Investigation 

State Special 
Investigation 

Special Intelligence 
Operation 

Special Intelligence 
Operation 

Task Force 

Establishment 
(July 2011) 

Establishment 
(June 2011) 

Establishment 
(June 2011) 

Establishment 
(June 2011) 

Establishment 
(June 2011) 

Establishment 
(June 2011) 

Establishment 
(June 2011) 

Establishment 
(June 2011) 

Establishment 
(June 2011) 

Extension 
(June 2012) 

Extension 
(June 2012) 

Each authorised determination includes a schedule that lists approved participating agencies, 

including the class or classes of persons to participate in the intelligence operation or 

investigation. 

15 
Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

In addition, in 2012–13 the Board: 

� maintained its general ongoing oversight of the operations of the ACC 

� reviewed progress of key ACC activities 

� considered the ACC’s 2013 National Criminal Target Report noting the strategic value of the 

product to the Australian law enforcement community 

� received detailed briefings on Project Aperio—acknowledging that since the release of the 

public report on 7 February 2013 key objectives were being successfully met (including 

to alert the community and authorities to the threats, vulnerabilities and integrity of 

professional sport in Australia to put organised criminals on notice and to deter further 

criminal infiltrations of professional sport in Australia) 

� reviewed and endorsed the ACC Strategic Plan 2013–18, noting that it highlights the evolution 

of serious and organised crime and the ongoing importance of the ACC being able to adapt 

and apply the right capabilities to respond to changing and evolving threats. The Board also 

noted that the plan clearly articulated the ACC’s roles and functions and would provide the 

high level strategic vision for the agency 

� During the year the Board farewelled Mr Michael Carmody AO, Australian Customs and 

Border Protection Service; inaugural member, Commissioner Bob Atkinson AO APM, 

Queensland Police Service; Mr Michael D’Ascenzo AO, Australian Taxation Office; and 

Assistant Commissioner Roman Quaedvlieg APM, ACT Policing. The ACT Policing Board 

member role was held by the acting Chief Police Officer, Commander David Pryce, from 

18 May to 30 June 2013. 

16 
Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 



4

17
Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13

02
Special investigations ............................................................ 18

Special operations ................................................................. 23

Strategic information provided to law enforcement ............. 27

National assets ...................................................................... 29

Description of activities



Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 
18 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Special investigations
	
Special investigations are designed to disrupt and deter criminal groups by collecting evidence 

and intelligence about criminal activity. The ACC Board may determine that an investigation into 

matters relating to federally relevant criminal activity is a special investigation, enabling the use of 

the ACC’s coercive powers. Before doing so, it must consider whether ordinary police methods of 

investigation into the matters are likely to be effective. 

High Risk Criminal Targets 
The Board approved this special investigation to focus on the highest risk serious and organised 

criminal entities that continue to significantly influence Australia’s illicit commodity markets, 

and are present in all Australian states and territories. Through this special investigation, the 

ACC worked closely with domestic and international partners on a range of intelligence and 

investigative activities. 

In 2012–13, this special investigation involved 74 examinations and produced 1061 intelligence 

products through 2602 disseminations. 

A total of 11 high risk crime entities were disrupted, including: 

� components of the Rebels outlaw motorcycle gang 

� a Chinese syndicate involved in illicit drug and money laundering activities 

� an international drug syndicate investigated for allegedly importing cocaine and other drugs 

from Mexico 

� a highly resilient extreme risk offshore syndicate coordinating large drug shipments into 

Australia 

� a highly organised drug distribution method.
	

The High Risk Criminal Targets special investigation also contributed or led to:
	

� seizing drugs with an estimated street value of more than $111 million
	

� seizing $4.07 million in cash
	

� recovering $1.7 million in unpaid taxes
	

� seizing of 29 firearms
	

� laying 241 charges against 139 persons
	

� convicting 28 people, with two people sentenced to 10 or more years.*
	

* 	 Note, people charged this financial year may not have appeared before a court by 30 June 2013, and 
convictions may be for people charged in previous financial years. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

19 

 

 

  

Rebels outlaw motorcycle gang 

The multi-agency Task Force Attero is targeting the Rebels outlaw motorcycle gang, 

one of Australia’s highest risk criminal threats. In its first six months, the task force 

gained intelligence about the Rebel’s illicit activities and initiated disruptive strategies 

that resulted in the arrest/reporting of 718 Rebels members, associates and nominees, 

1211 charges including serious assault, kidnapping and firearms and drugs offences, the 

recovery of $1.7 million in unpaid taxes from Rebels members and associates, and the 

seizure of $55 605 in cash, 46 firearms, and drugs and precursor drugs with a combined 

estimated street value of more than $1 million. 

International drug syndicate 

The ACC/Victoria Police Kensai investigation led to the arrest of two men in Melbourne 

this year, including a senior member of the Comanchero outlaw motorcycle gang. These 

latest arrests build on significant disruptions over the past two years of this investigation 

into an organised crime syndicate allegedly manufacturing and exporting cocaine and 

other drugs of dependence from Mexico to Australia, using airline passengers as couriers. 

Chinese drug and money laundering syndicate 

Intelligence gathered through the multi-agency Desdemona investigation led to the seizure 

of 36 kilograms of methylamphetamine (ice) and seven arrests in Western Australia this 

year. This followed last year’s seizure of $32.6 million in drugs and six arrests. 

Targeting Criminal Wealth 
One of the most effective ways to reduce the impact of serious and organised crime on the 

Australian community is by detecting, disrupting and preventing activities through which criminal 

wealth is acquired, accumulated, concealed or transferred. This special investigation also aims 

to reduce the risk of criminal enterprises exploiting vulnerabilities, and to enhance national 

understanding of money laundering, nationally significant organised tax fraud and related 

financially motivated crimes. 

Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 



Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 
20 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

During 2012–13, this special investigation supported six multi-agency task forces or projects: the 

Criminal Asset Confiscation Taskforce led by the Australian Federal Police; the Eligo National Task 

Force; Task Force Galilee; Project Windward; the Australian Taxation Office-led Project Wickenby; 

and the ACC-led Financial Intelligence Assessment Team. 

This special investigation involved 47 examinations and produced with 366 intelligence products 

through 847 disseminations. 

A total of 14 high risk crime entities were disrupted including: 

� organised crime groups involved in drug trafficking and using Australia’s alternative 

remittance sector to launder money 

� a Bangkok-based investment fraud operation targeting Australia. 

The Targeting Criminal Wealth special investigation also contributed or led to: 

� seizing drugs with an estimated street value of more than $477 million 

� seizing precursor chemicals with a potential estimated street value of $6.8 million 

� seizing $12.26 million in cash 

� issuing tax assessments worth $83.49 million 

� restraining $77.5 million 

� forfeiting $26.02 million 

� laying 86 charges against 44 people 

� convicting seven people, with two individuals sentenced to 18 years each.* 

* 	 Note, people charged this financial year may not have appeared before a court by 30 June 2013, and 
convictions may be for people charged in previous financial years. 

Money laundering risks in the alternative remittance sector 

The Board approved the Eligo National Task Force in December 2012 to reduce the money 

laundering risks inherent in the use of the alternative money remittance sector and other 

informal value transfer systems. Significant outcomes by mid-2013 included disrupting 

11 serious and organised criminal groups/networks and the arrest of 41 people. Other 

significant outcomes included the seizure of drugs and precursor chemicals with a combined 

estimated street value of more than $483 million, 365 litres of liquid methylamphetamine, 

357 kilograms of amphetamine-type substances, 71 kilograms of heroin, two commercial 

amphetamine laboratories, 105 cannabis plants and $12 million in cash. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

21 

 

 

 

Serious and organised investment fraud 

The ongoing multi-agency Task Force Galilee is responding to the threat of serious and 

organised investment fraud. This year a letter was sent to all Australian households 

warning of this type of fraud and explaining how people can protect themselves. Also 

this year, a ‘boiler-room’ call centre in Bangkok, with links to a Shanghai-based criminal 

syndicate, was disrupted. The syndicate had targeted fraud victims from 19 countries, 

generating over $45 million from Australians alone. 

In addition, the multi-agency Project Windward began developing a picture of the risks 

posed by crime entities deemed to have the highest impact on Australian investment and 

superannuation markets by promoting and facilitating fraudulent schemes. 

Confiscating criminal assets 

The Criminal Assets Confiscation Taskforce (CACT), led by the Australian Federal 

Police, transitioned to a permanent task force on 2 August 2012 with the signing of a 

Memorandum of Understanding between the Australian Federal Police, the ACC and the 

Australian Taxation Office. This year, CACT obtained restraining orders to the value of 

$62.5 million and forfeited $26 million in assets. 

Offshore secrecy haven arrangements 

This year the multi-agency Project Wickenby investigation into offshore secrecy haven 

arrangements resulted in amended tax assessments to the value of more than $147 million 

and freezing orders in respect of over $15 million in assets. 

Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 



Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 
22 

 

 

 

Established Criminal Networks—Victoria 
Since 2004 the ACC has provided specialist services to support Victoria Police investigations into 

serious and organised crime networks based in that state. The aim of this special investigation is 

to enhance knowledge and understanding of the nature, extent and methodologies of high risk 

criminal groups and their impact on the Victorian and national community, and to reduce the 

threat they pose. 

In 2012–13, this special investigation involved seven examinations and produced six intelligence 

products, provided to ACC partners through six disseminations. 

This work contributed important background information on matters being investigated by 

Victoria Police, including the Purana Taskforce (a Victoria Police operation targeting drug 

trafficking and gangland killings). It also contributed to Victoria Police knowledge of members of 

various criminal networks and their criminal activities. 

The ACC’s coercive powers were used to gather intelligence about criminal networks and their 

involvement in the evolving amphetamines and other synthetic drugs market, and processes used 

to launder illegal proceeds. Victoria Police indicated that the examinations and intelligence: 

� provided investigators with opportunities to obtain evidence not previously available 

� confirmed the version of events of witnesses on oath or discredited alibi evidence 

� helped disrupt the activities of the established criminal networks under investigation. 

High Risk Crime Groups—South Australia 
The ACC works with South Australia Police to enhance understanding of the nature, extent and 

methodologies of high risk criminal groups, and their impact on South Australia and the broader 

Australian community. This work also aims to reduce the threat posed by these groups. 

In 2012–13, this special investigation involved two examinations and produced eight intelligence 

products provided to ACC partners through eight disseminations. 

Through this work, the ACC contributed important background on matters being investigated 

by South Australia Police, particularly the involvement of outlaw motorcycle gang members in 

serious and organised crime. 

Intelligence products enhanced ACC and South Australia Police knowledge and understanding of 

serious and organised criminal networks and criminal activities. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

23 

 

 

 

 

Special operations
	
Special operations focus on gathering intelligence around particular criminal activity so decisions 

are informed by the extent, impact and threat of that activity. The ACC Board may determine that 

an intelligence operation is a special operation, enabling the use of the ACC’s coercive powers. 

Before doing so, it must consider whether methods of collecting the criminal information and 

intelligence that do not involve the use of powers in the ACC Act have been effective. 

High Risk and Emerging Drugs 
This special operation aims to generate and share intelligence on illicit drug markets in Australia 

to develop a more detailed understanding of their size, profitability, trajectory and drivers. It 

also involves monitoring and reporting on new processes and methodologies, identifying and 

reporting on the highest risk crime networks operating in domestic illicit drug markets, and 

assisting with disruption of high risk criminal networks and the markets themselves. 

In 2012–13, this special operation involved 38 examinations and produced 163 intelligence 

products, provided to ACC partners through 490 disseminations. 

This work significantly developed understanding of the national markets for methylamphetamine, 

drug analogues and novel psychoactive substances, performance and image enhancing drugs, 

illicit pharmaceuticals and cannabis. In particular, this work assisted ACC partner agencies to 

better understand: 

� the role of crime networks that were importing and supplying illicit drugs 

� the overlap between different drug markets and other crime markets 

� methods of concealing illicit drugs 

� methods of recruiting members of drug networks. 

In addition, the special operation identified members of crime networks not previously known 

to investigating agencies and new illicit production processes and chemicals required for those 

processes. The ACC shared this knowledge with an expanding list of law enforcement, regulatory, 

policy and private sector partners, through intelligence products and briefings. 

Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 



Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 
24 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Project Aperio—drugs in sport 

The ACC collaborated with the Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authority and other agencies 

including the Therapeutic Goods Administration on Project Aperio. This project identified 

use of performance and image enhancing drugs in several professional codes in Australia, 

facilitated in some cases by sports scientists, high-performance coaches and sports staff. 

It also identified the involvement of organised crime identities and groups in the domestic 

distribution of performance and image enhancing drugs including peptides and hormones, 

as well as significant integrity concerns within professional sports in Australia related to 

athletes’ use of prohibited substances and increasing associations with criminal identities. 

The ACC briefed ministers, law enforcement and regulatory agencies, and industry 

stakeholders as well as releasing the public report Organised crime and drugs in sport in 

February 2013. Significant measures have since been introduced to help reduce demand, 

supply and harm to professional athletes caused by performance and image enhancing 

drugs. Further measures are under consideration. 

Project Andronicus—fentanyl abuse 

The ACC/Queensland Crime and Misconduct Commission Project Andronicus, assessed 

the threat posed by the misuse of the pharmaceutical opioid, fentanyl—one component 

of the illicit pharmaceuticals market, which is an increasing risk in Australia. The 

assessment noted a significant increase in deaths associated with fentanyl in recent years 

and proposed a range of prevention and harm reduction measures. 

Assessment—cannabis cultivation 

In 2012–13 the ACC completed a classified assessment of the organised crime footprint 

in national cannabis cultivation. The assessment found that the cannabis market remains 

entrenched and that organised crime groups produce the majority of cannabis in most 

jurisdictions. The significant interstate links between supply sources and distribution 

points creates a national dimension to the market. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

25 

 

 

 

 

 

National Security Impacts from Serious and Organised Crime 
Serious and organised crime is a recognised national security threat. The ACC is involved in a range 

of different national security forums, providing insights into serious and organised crime and its links 

to national security. This special operation provides support on an ‘as needs’ basis, through access 

to ACC coercive powers, to investigations by law enforcement and national security agencies into 

matters related to national security impacts from serious and organised crime. 

In 2012–13, this special operation involved eight examinations and produced 49 intelligence 

products, provided to ACC partners through 142 disseminations. 

ACC activities under this special operation this year included contributing tactical and strategic 

intelligence to support investigations of the New South Wales Waterfront Task Force Polaris and 

the Victorian Waterfront Task Force Trident. These multi-agency task forces have resulted in 

numerous arrests and seizures of drugs, firearms, cash, tobacco and cigarettes. 

Making Australia Hostile to Serious and Organised Crime 
This special operation aims to assist in making Australia’s society, its institutions, industries and 

economy hostile to serious and organised crime. This is done through access to ACC coercive 

powers to support investigations by partner agencies and by developing intelligence to inform 

detection, prevention and mitigation strategies. 

In 2012–13, this special operation involved 12 examinations and produced 28 intelligence 

products, provided to ACC partners through 148 disseminations. 

ACC activities under this special operation this year included developing unique insights into, 

and enhanced understanding of, sophisticated identity crime syndicates, international wildlife 

trafficking, and vulnerabilities to money laundering exploitation within the second hand/high 

value antiques market. 

Cybercrime threat 

As part of this special operation, through Project Venerable, the ACC delivered its first 

classified National Cybercrime Intelligence Assessment to inform a nationally coordinated 

response to the threat posed by cyber criminals. 

Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 



Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 
26 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

National Indigenous Intelligence Task Force (Indigenous 
Violence or Child Abuse No. 2) 
The National Indigenous Intelligence Task Force works collaboratively with law enforcement 

agencies, other Commonwealth, state and territory government agencies, and local service 

providers. It was originally established in 2006 following the Intergovernmental Summit 

on Violence and Child Abuse in Indigenous Communities. The ACC Board-approved special 

intelligence operation supports and enhances the task force’s work. It does this through the use 

of ACC coercive powers to overcome barriers to accessing information about the nature and 

extent of violence and child abuse in Indigenous communities. 

The task force collects and analyses information concerning violence and child abuse committed 

against Indigenous people and related criminal offending to produce reports and targeted intelligence 

that partner agencies can act on, support investigations, provide and instigate policy, program and 

law reform advice, and facilitate and improve national intelligence collection and sharing. 

In 2012–13, the task force collected intelligence through visiting 12 Indigenous communities, 

11 regional towns and holding over 100 meetings. Under this special intelligence operation, the 

ACC also conducted 26 examinations and produced 67 intelligence products, provided to ACC 

partners through 198 disseminations. 

Activities under this special intelligence operation this year also included: 

� producing two classified strategic analytical reports containing consolidated findings on 

the nature of crime in Indigenous communities, resulting from the task force’s intelligence 

collection from 2009 to 2012 

� providing intelligence that led to the arrest of a man on child sex assault offences in the 

Northern Territory 

� informing policy, program and law reform including through submissions to the New 

South Wales Ombudsman for its report, Responding to Child Sexual Assault in Aboriginal 

Communities, the Independent Commission Against Corruption for its position paper Funding 

NGO Delivery of Human Services in NSW: A period of transition, and the Queensland Child 

Protection Commission of Inquiry. 

Child Sex Offences 
This special intelligence operation supports law enforcement agencies to develop intelligence and 

investigate child sex offences, through the use of ACC coercive powers. 

In 2012–13, this special intelligence operation involved two examinations and produced two 

intelligence products, provided to ACC partners through two disseminations. 

ACC activities under this special operation this year included supporting a Victoria Police 

investigation and engaging with the Australia New Zealand Policing Advisory Agency’s Child 

Protection Committee to assist with policy responses and support an effective national response 

to the threat from child sex offenders. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

27 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Strategic information 
provided to law enforcement 
ACC intelligence products are either analytical or tactical. Analytical products include briefings/ 

knowledge products, strategic products and operational products. Tactical products include 

information reports and other information. These products are developed in cooperation with 

ACC partners. 

Intelligence may be focused on individuals or groups, particular themes and topics, or strategic 

assessments of how key threats and risks might change in the future. This enhances national 

understanding about what criminal activities and illicit markets are impacting on Australia, who is 

committing these nationally significant crimes, and the nature of potential future threats. 

In addition to the intelligence and information provided to law enforcement as a result of the 

special investigations and special operations described above, the ACC also produced a range of 

flagship strategic intelligence products which it disseminated to partners during 2012–13. 

ACC strategic intelligence is an important contribution that assists government and partner 

agencies to identify ways to further protect against organised crime and informs how to harden 

the environment against criminal activity. This is a unique capability, that complements the often 

more reactive nature of traditional law enforcement. 

The Picture of Criminality in Australia suite of strategic criminal intelligence products provides the 

basis for the ACC’s contribution to the broader national intelligence priority setting process. The 

Picture of Criminality in Australia suite includes the: 

� Illicit Drug Data Report 2011–12 (unclassified)—This report enhances understanding of how 

the drug economy operates, including key issues and developments. 

� Organised Crime Threat Assessment 2012 (classified)—This is a biennial comprehensive 

assessment of the level of risk posed by various organised crime threats, categorised by activity, 

market and enabler. The next Organised Crime Threat Assessment will be produced in 2014. 

� National Criminal Target Report 2013 (classified)—This leading-edge report provides a point-

in-time picture of Australian-based and offshore organised crime entities that represent the 

highest level threats impacting on the Australian community, including the links between them. 

� Organised Crime in Australia 2013 (unclassified)—An unclassified version of the Organised 

Crime Threat Assessment, this substantial profile of organised crime in Australia includes 

characteristics, drivers and activities as well as extent and impact. This was released just 

outside the reporting period, in July 2013. 

Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 



Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 
28 

  

 

 

 

 

� Organised Crime 2020 (classified)—This report forecasts the likely trends in the organised crime 

environment, focusing on changing economic, social, financial and technological drivers. This 

year the ACC reviewed key judgements of Organised Crime 2020 to further inform response 

strategies to Australia’s anticipated criminal environment. The review identified several of the 

identified international and technological trends are developing rapidly and warrant closer 

attention. The findings were presented to the Board in November 2012. 

The intelligence and information provided to partners contributes to a richer picture of 

serious and organised crime, helping to inform decisions at several levels within the ACC, by 

the ACC Board, among Australia’s law enforcement community, across agencies involved in 

the Commonwealth Organised Crime Strategic Framework and at the national security policy 

framework level. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

29 

 

National assets
	
During 2012–13 the ACC continued to develop national assets, such as the following examples. 

Australian Criminal Intelligence Model and associated Strategy 
During the year, with assistance from ACC Board member agencies, the ACC finalised the 

Australian Criminal Intelligence Model and Australian Criminal Intelligence Management Strategy. 

The Board formally endorsed both the model and strategy in September 2012, and this was 

reaffirmed by Australia’s police ministers in November 2012. 

This followed almost two years of development work, negotiation and agreement by intelligence 

professionals from 17 Commonwealth, state and territory agencies representing three 

separate operating domains, each of which manages significant intelligence holdings: policing 

and community safety; serious and organised crime; and national security. Ultimately, when 

implemented, an enhanced flow of criminal intelligence within and across all three operating 

domains will deliver a ‘decision advantage’ for national decision-makers. 

ACC-led National Criminal Intelligence Fusion Capability 
The ACC-led National Criminal Intelligence Fusion Capability was a key element of the 

Commonwealth Organised Crime Strategy Framework, which supports an integrated 

Commonwealth response to organised crime. 

Fusion was launched in July 2010 and is a unique partnership of experts, analysts and 

investigators from law enforcement, national security and related agencies, each with access to 

their own agency’s information holdings. 

Fusion develops a more comprehensive picture of criminal targets, risks, threats and 

vulnerabilities than would be possible for any one agency in isolation. 

This year, the entire Fusion capability produced 1297 intelligence products and added 

67 nationally significant crime targets, previously unknown to national law enforcement, to the 

National Criminal Target List. 

Also this year, Fusion introduced leading-edge technology to speed up the ability to combine 

disparate data, ready for analysis. It now takes around one hour to complete a process that used 

to take six days. The ability to identify criminal targets was also improved, by enhancing the way 

links and patterns are found across the separate datasets. This capability also aids discovery of 

previously unknown criminal targets and enables Fusion to alert partners to changes in the status 

or significant activity of the highest risk serious and organised crime threats as they occur. 

Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 



National Target System 
This year an updated target risk assessment methodology was incorporated into the National 

Target System, which is a secure online data repository of nationally significant organised crime 

groups. This now provides a framework for assessing and prioritising serious and organised crime 

groups in a more sophisticated and accurate way. 

30 
Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 



 

3 

4 

31 
Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 

03 
Nature, scope, trends and patterns of organised crime .............32 

Identified criminal activity 



Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 
32 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Nature, scope, trends and 

patterns of organised crime
	
The ACC’s Organised Crime in Australia 2013 report was developed during 2012–13 and 

released just outside the reporting period, in July 2013. It provides a comprehensive public 

view of organised crime in Australia. The report was based on the Organised Crime Threat 

Assessment 2012—a classified report produced by the ACC on organised crime and major illicit 

markets impacting on Australia. The following summary highlights the key findings from the 

Organised Crime in Australia 2013 report, and from the Illicit Drug Data Report 2011–12 which 

was also published this year. 

Nature of the threat 
� Organised crime is now more pervasive, more powerful and more complex than ever.  Such 

is the risk posed by organised crime that governments around the world, including the 

Australian Government, recognise that organised crime has implications for national security. 

� Organised crime has embraced and exploited globalisation, capitalising on the way in which it 

has greatly facilitated international communications, cross-border links, commerce and trade. 

The rapid development of technology, and its increasing availability to users throughout the 

world, has significantly increased the dynamics, profile and reach of organised crime. The 

Internet enables global virtual networking and social interaction between criminals, as well 

as virtual marketplaces for illicit goods such as drugs, firearms, identification documents and 

child exploitation material. 

� The emergence of individual entrepreneurs in some key illicit markets is challenging 

traditional paradigms of organised crime dominance or control. The individuals outside 

traditional organised crime structures who are now causing serious harms can, in some 

instances, be as worthy targets for law enforcement attention as organised crime groups. 

� Organised crime as it affects Australia is inextricably linked to international organised crime. 

International links are necessary to facilitate organised crime activities, particularly the 

movement of illicit goods into Australia. This means that strong and trusted partnerships 

between Australian and overseas law enforcement agencies are now more fundamental to 

combating organised crime that they have ever been. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

33 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Impact and cost 
� Organised crime is now part of the everyday lives of Australians in unprecedented ways.  

Once encounters with organised crime were largely restricted to those who sought illicit 

commodities or were involved in other illegal activities. Now any Australian on any day can 

be affected by organised crime. Examples include the increasing incidence of Australian 

investors falling victim to serious and organised investment frauds, and the theft of credit 

card and banking data through online attacks, or by means of skimming machines installed on 

automatic teller machines (ATMs) or point-of-sale devices. 

� Organised crime activities in Australia continue to predominantly focus on illicit drug markets, 

although organised crime groups also engage in a wide variety of criminal activity including 

fraud, identity crime, firearm trafficking, money laundering, human trafficking and high tech 

crime, sometimes simultaneously. 

� Organised crime generates major profits. Available research indicates that in 2009 

alone, profits from transnational organised crime was estimated to have been around 

US$870 billion—an amount equal to 1.5 per cent of global GDP at that time.1 

� The ACC conservatively estimates organised crime to cost the Australian community around 

$15 billion each year. This includes the direct costs of dealing with the health and social 

impacts of organised crime and the costs associated with law enforcement and regulatory 

interventions. For example, the social cost of illicit drug use has been estimated as more than 

$8 billion a year.2 

Profile 
� With few exceptions, serious organised crime groups of national significance necessarily 

operate transnationally, with many of the principals based offshore. This is linked to the fact 

that globalisation provides unprecedented opportunities for organised crime to exploit cross-

border movements of people, goods and money. 

� Increasing collaboration between different transnational criminal networks creates more 

flexibility to exploit criminal opportunities and markets around the world. 

� The Internet has created a ‘virtual marketplace’ for both legal and illicit commodities. For 

example, users of illicit drugs can now connect directly with suppliers based anywhere in 

the world and order their drugs online. This is enabling entrepreneurial individuals to have 

an unprecedented impact on illicit markets. In some markets entrepreneurial individuals are 

having a greater impact than organised crime. 

1		 United Nations Office on Drugs and Crime (UNODC) 2011, Estimating illicit financial flows resulting from 
drug trafficking and other transnational organised crimes, UNODC, Vienna. 

2		 Collins, DJ and Lapsley, RM 2008, The Costs of Tobacco, Alcohol and Illicit Drug Abuse to Australian Society 
in 2004/05, Table 35. Australian Government, Canberra. Total social cost of drug abuse in 2004–05 was 
estimated at $8.2 billion. Alcohol and illicit drugs acting together added a further $1.1 billion. 

Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 



Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 
34 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Significant risks to the Australian community 
� While the risks posed by traditional illicit markets remain—such as the methylamphetamine, 

heroin and cocaine markets—financial crime is emerging as a significant future risk to Australia. 

� The ACC has identified six distinct illicit activities that underpin serious and organised crime. 

They are money laundering, cyber and technology-enabled crime, identity crime, 

the exploitation of business structures, corruption and violence. These activities contribute 

to the effectiveness of organised crime. For this reason they are called ‘enablers’ and are key 

areas of risk. 

Organised crime enablers 

Money laundering 

� Money laundering is an extremely diverse activity carried out in Australia at all levels of 

sophistication by most, if not all, organised crime groups. The more sophisticated organised 

crime groups often employ the expertise of professional advisers to conceal criminal profits. 

Alternative remittance services that transfer money within and between countries, often 

outside the formal financial and banking system, continue to be widely used by organised 

crime groups. 

Cyber and technology enabled crime 

� The threat posed by organised crime groups is high and the continued rapid uptake of 

technology in Australia is increasing the opportunities for cyber and major technology-

enabled crime. 

� The principal threats to Australia come from criminal networks based offshore that specialise 

in technology-facilitated crimes, such as online fraud and attacks on computer systems. 

� Organised crime groups are making use of Internet ‘darknets’—protected hidden networks for 

trading in illicit products and information. 

Identity crime 

� Organised crime entities engage in identity crime for a range of reasons, including using false 

or fraudulent identities to commit offences. False identities can be used to perpetrate frauds, 

and to establish complex business structures and companies that are used to facilitate crimes 

such as money laundering or the importation of illicit drugs. The use of false identities can 

also make it harder for law enforcement to trace criminals’ travel movements. 

� Technology is likely to increasingly facilitate identity crime, given the growing requirement to 

provide personal identity information online to access goods and services, and with a greater 

willingness of many people to divulge personal information on social networking sites. 

� The threat from identity crime is likely to increase over the next two years. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

35 

 

 

 

 

 

  

    

   

  

  

 

Criminal exploitation of business structures 

� Sophisticated organised crime groups use complex networks of businesses, proprietary 

companies, partnerships and/or trusts to enable a range of organised criminal activities and 

offences, often assisted by professional facilitators. 

Corruption 

� Organised crime groups benefit considerably from corrupting key officials to gain access to 

funds, information, protection and other services that facilitate criminal activity. Corruption 

can be a particularly insidious enabler of organised crime activity, often masking other 

enabling activities that are occurring concurrently. 

� The relative strength of the Australian economy significantly increases the potential 

profitability of importing illicit commodities, such as illicit drugs, into Australia. This provides 

incentives for organised crime to pay large bribes to facilitate their activities and access 

Australian markets. 

Violence 

� The use or threat of violence has always been an integral part of organised criminal activity in 

Australia. For example, violence is used in competition over criminal markets, in retaliation for 

previous violent acts or for failure to supply goods, as a stand-over tactic, for internal group 

discipline and for extortion. 

Snapshot of some criminal issues 

Illicit drugs3 

� The use of illicit drugs, and consistent exploitation by organised crime groups and 

entrepreneurial individuals of the demand for illicit drugs, is an enduring issue. 

� The number of illicit drugs seized nationally has continued to increase, with 76 083 seizures in 

2011–12, the highest reported in the last decade. 

� A record 23.8 tonnes of illicit drugs were seized nationally, a 154 per cent increase from 

the 9.3 tonnes seized in 2010–11. A single 11 tonne-seizure of hypophosphorous acid in 

New South Wales contributed to this significant increase in weight. As a direct consequence 

of this seizure, the category of ‘other and unknown drugs’ accounted for 56.8 per cent of the 

weight of national illicit drug seizures in 2011–12. 

� Illicit drug-related arrests are also the highest reported in the last decade, with 93 148 arrests 

in 2011–12. 

Information from the Illicit Drug Data Report 2011–12 refers to the previous financial year as it is a 
retrospective report. 

Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 

3 



Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 
36 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

� Although the traditional illicit drugs such as methylamphetamine, cannabis, cocaine and 

heroin remain entrenched markets, the broader illicit drug market is becoming ever more 

diverse, with a vast array of substances now available to motivated users. 

� The drug analogue and novel psychoactive substances market is unique. This market is 

challenging existing regulatory approaches because a tangible portion of the marketplace 

exists within a ‘virtual environment’. In this component of the market interaction between 

suppliers and users, the exchange of drugs, distribution of product and knowledge about drug 

use, as well as payment, all occurs over the Internet. Differences in legislative treatment of 

the substances by various jurisdictions, due in part to the large number of new substances 

that are being introduced to the market, mean that some are sold in retail outlets. 

� Despite fluctuations in reported use, cannabis remains the most commonly used illicit drug in 

Australia. In 2011–12, there were 51 823 national cannabis seizures weighing over 7.3 tonnes. 

� The methylamphetamine market remains the highest risk drug market in Australia, with 

national drug use monitoring surveys identifying increases in reported use. 

� Increases in reported cocaine use, combined with increases in detections, seizures and 

arrests, indicate a potential expansion of the Australian cocaine market. Some of the world’s 

most sophisticated, profitable and powerful criminal networks are involved in the production 

and international trafficking of cocaine. 

� Reported heroin use has remained relatively stable in Australia. In 2011–12, the number of 

national heroin seizures increased 3.4 per cent and is the highest reported in the last decade. 

The weight of national heroin seizures also increased by 3.4 per cent in 2011–12 and is the 

second highest reported in the last decade. 

Clandestine laboratories 

� A record 809 clandestine laboratories were detected in 2011–12. The majority were 

small addict-based laboratories producing amphetamine-type stimulants using the 

hypophosphorous method of production. The majority of clandestine laboratories continue to 

be detected in residential areas. 

Financial market fraud 

� Criminal manipulation and exploitation of the share market in Australia can have very 

significant effects on the economy. The fact that almost half the Australian adult population 

own shares also highlights the potential for the harm caused by organised criminal activity in 

this sector to resonate throughout the Australian community. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

37 

 

 

 

 

� Organised crime is motivated to manipulate or exploit the securities and share market by the 

potential for significant financial gain. Notably, organised criminal involvement in this type 

of fraud is typically sophisticated and high-level, as significant capital is often required to 

implement the schemes required to generate illicit profits. This capital is obtained from prior 

criminal activity, such as previous frauds or trafficking in illicit commodities. 

Mass market fraud 

� Boiler-room (or cold-call investment fraud) refers to frauds that target individuals or 

organisations to invest in non-existent or essentially worthless shares and other securities. 

Boiler-room frauds are typically off-shore and online, and involve unsolicited telephone calls 

to potential Australian investors. This type of fraud has been identified as a growing issue in 

Australia. 

� Organised crime groups consider Australia an attractive target for advance fee fraud. This 

fraud involves the payment of up-front fees for goods, services or rewards that are never 

supplied. Most of the perpetrators of these frauds are based overseas and operate via the 

Internet. 

Maritime people smuggling 

� People smuggling is both a regional and a global problem. People smugglers use highly 

organised international networks to make logistical arrangements for the travel of 

unauthorised migrants and typically demand exorbitant fees for their services. The impact 

of people smuggling extends beyond domestic law enforcement and border protection 

capability, and dealing with it requires mutual cooperation and international engagement. 

Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 



38 
Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 



3

4

39
Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13

04
Appendix A: Reporting requirements index ..................................... 40

Appendix B: Recommendations for legislative change ..................... 41

Appendix C: Court proceedings ........................................................ 43

Appendix D: Judicial decisions .......................................................... 47

Appendix E: Alphabetical index ........................................................ 50

Appendices



40 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix A: Reporting 
requirements index 
The following is provided to help readers find required reporting information. 

Compliance with Section 61 of the ACC Act 

Section of the ACC Act References in this report 

Section 61(2)(a)
	

a description of any investigation into matters relating to federally 
 Section 2: 
relevant criminal activity that the ACC conducted during the year and the Description of activities 
Board determined to be a special investigation 


Section 61(2)(b)
	

a description, which may include statistics, of any patterns or trends, 
 Section 3: 
and the nature and scope, of any criminal activity that have come to the Identified criminal activity 
attention of the ACC during the year in performance of its functions 

Section 61(2)(c) 

any recommendations for changes in the laws of the Commonwealth, of Appendix B: 
a participating State or of a Territory, or for administrative action, that, as Recommendations for 
a result of the performance of the ACC’s functions, the Board considers legislative change 
should be made 

Section 61(2)(d) Section 2: 

Description of activities
	

the general nature and the extent of any information furnished by the 
CEO during that year to a law enforcement agency 

Section 61(2)(e) Appendix C: 
Court proceedings 

the extent to which investigations by the ACC have resulted in the 
prosecution in that year of persons for offences 

Section 61(2)(ea) Appendix C: 
Court proceedings 

the extent to which investigations by the ACC have resulted in confiscation 
proceedings 

Section 61(2)(g) 

particulars of the number and results of: 

(ii)		 applications made to the Federal Court of the Federal Magistrates 
Court under the Administrative Decisions (Judicial Review) Act 1977 
for orders of review in respect of matters arising under this Act; and 

(iii) other court proceedings involving the ACC; being applications and 
proceedings that were determined or otherwise disposed of, during 
that year. 

Appendix C: 
Court proceedings 

Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 



1 

2 

3 

4 

41 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix B: Recommendations 
for legislative change 
The ACC Board did not make any recommendations for legislative changes during 2012–13. 

However, the Board was briefed on the ACC’s role in informing the following changes. 

Minor amendments to the ACC Act 
Minor amendments to the ACC Act were made during the year to correct errors and outdated 

cross-references. None of these entailed any change to the functions, powers or duties of the ACC 

or our staff. 

ACC Regulations—further provision for international and 
private sector bodies 
In 2011–12 amendments made by the Crimes Legislation Amendment (Powers and Offences) 

Act 2012 to the ACC Act, which permitted disclosure of ACC information to prescribed 

international bodies and prescribed private sector bodies corporate. The Australian Crime 

Commission Regulations 2002 were amended with effect from 3 July 2012 (SLI 2012 No. 155) 

and 24 November 2012 (SLI 2012 No. 269) for this purpose. 

Schedule 6 to the Regulations now prescribes a small group of international bodies concerned 

with law enforcement, drugs, financial intelligence and money laundering. Schedule 7 prescribes 

a wide range of Australian bodies corporate, drawn from areas including: 

� aviation and maritime 

� leads brokerage and direct marketing 

� racing and gaming 

� telecommunications and information and communications technology 

� financial services, securities and investments 

� superannuation 

� insurance 

� health, medical and pharmaceutical 

� chemical 

Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 



Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 
42 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

� oil, gas, energy and mining 

� building and construction 

� private security 

� real estate agents, conveyancers, auctioneers and valuers 

� self storage 

� postal and courier services 

� holders of emissions units 

� education industry 

� retail 

� sporting organisations 

� accounting and taxation advice 

� non-government organisations supporting indigenous welfare. 

Disclosing selected ACC information to these bodies will enhance the effectiveness of the ACC’s 

work by improving the prevention and detection of serious and organised criminal activity (for 

example, by addressing identified vulnerabilities in particular industries). This increases the value 

gained from the intelligence both by the ACC and law enforcement more generally. 



 

 

 

 

1 

2 

Appendix C: 
Court proceedings 

3 

4 

Prosecutions 
During 2012–13, ACC-related court results included convictions for offences such as illicit drug 

offences, fraud and deception, weapons and explosives offences, offences against government 

security, theft, money laundering and ACC Act offences. The ACC achieved these results by 

working closely with its partners. 

The following information presents court results grouped by severity of sentence. The sentence 

used for categorising cases is the total maximum sentence liable to be served for all ACC-related 

charges in that case, as finalised in the financial year. The offence type listed is a broad category 

that is indicative of the offences charged, based on the Australian and New Zealand Standard 

Classification Office. It is not intended to be exhaustive. 

Multiple court proceedings for the same person are represented in the table below by a separate 

line within the row. Where one matter has several results, all convictions are represented by the 

head sentence and other withdrawn or dismissed results are listed. 

Court results 
Guilty—Convicted 

Offence Outcome 

1 Illicit drug offences 

Theft and related offences
	
(proceeds of crime and money laundering)
	

2 Illicit drug offences 

Theft and related offences 
(proceeds of crime and money laundering) 

3 Illicit drug offences 

Prohibited and regulated weapons and 
explosives offences 

4 Illicit drug offences
	

5
	 Illicit drug offences
	

6
	 Illicit drug offences 

Theft and related offences
	
(proceeds of crime and money laundering)
	

Prohibited and regulated weapons and 

explosives offences
	

Custodial sentence of 10 years or more 

Custodial sentence of 10 years or more 

Custodial sentence of 10 years or more 

Custodial sentence of 10 years or more 

Custodial sentence of 10 years or more 

Custodial sentence of six years—less than 10 years 

43 
Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 



44 

 

_______________________________________ 

 

 

 

Court results (continued) 


Guilty—Convicted 

Offence Outcome 

7 Theft and related offences
	
(proceeds of crime and money laundering)
	

Prohibited and regulated weapons and 

explosives offences
	

Illicit drug offences 

Custodial sentence of six years—less than 10 years 

8 Fraud, deception and related offences Custodial sentence of six years—less than 10 years 

9 Illicit drug offences Custodial sentence of six years—less than 10 years 

Fraud, deception and related offences 

10 Illicit drug offences Custodial sentence of six years—less than 10 years 

11 Illicit drug offences Custodial sentence of six years—less than 10 years 

12 Illicit drug offences Custodial sentence of six years—less than 10 years 

13 Illicit drug offences Custodial sentence of six years—less than 10 years 

14 Illicit drug offences Custodial sentence of six years—less than 10 years 

Illicit drug offences Withdrawn / Dismissed / Acquitted 

15 Illicit drug offences Custodial sentence of three years—less than six years 

Theft and related offences
	
(proceeds of crime and money laundering)
	

16 Illicit drug offences Custodial sentence of three years—less than six years 

Theft and related offences
	
(proceeds of crime and money laundering)
	

17 Illicit drug offences Custodial sentence of three years—less than six years 

Theft and related offences
	
(proceeds of crime and money laundering)
	

Prohibited and regulated weapons and 

explosives offences
	

18 Illicit drug offences Custodial sentence of three years—less than six years 

Prohibited and regulated weapons and 
explosives offences 

Offences against government procedures, 
government security and government operations 

Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 



 

 

 

Guilty—Convicted 

Offence Outcome 

1 

2 

3 

4 

Court results (continued) 


19 Illicit drug offences 

Theft and related offences 
(proceeds of crime and money laundering) 

Fraud, deception and related offences 

Prohibited and regulated weapons and 
explosives offences 

20 Illicit drug offences 

Prohibited and regulated weapons and 
explosives offences 

Miscellaneous offences 

21 Illicit drug offences 

22 Illicit drug offences 

23 Illicit drug offences 

Theft and related offences
	
(proceeds of crime and money laundering)
	

24 ACC Act offences 

25 ACC Act offences 

26 ACC Act offences 

27 ACC Act offences 

28 ACC Act offences 

29 ACC Act offences 

30 ACC Act offences 

31 ACC Act offences 

32 ACC Act offences 

33 Illicit drug offences 

34 Illicit drug offences 

35 Illicit drug offences 

36 Illicit drug offences 

37 Miscellaneous offences 

38 ACC Act offences 

Custodial sentence of three years—less than six years 

Custodial sentence of three years—less than six years 

Custodial sentence of three years—less than six years 

Custodial sentence of three years—less than six years 

Custodial sentence of less than three years 

Custodial sentence of less than three years 

Custodial sentence of less than three years 

Custodial sentence of less than three years 

Custodial sentence of less than three years 

Custodial sentence of less than three years 

Custodial sentence of less than three years 

Custodial sentence of less than three years 

Custodial sentence of less than three years 

Custodial sentence of less than three years 

Custodial sentence of less than three years 

Custodial sentence of less than three years 

Custodial sentence of less than three years 

Custodial sentence of less than three years 

Non-custodial sentence 

Non-custodial sentence 

Note: People charged in a financial year may not have appeared before a court by 30 June of that year, and 
convictions may be for people charged in previous financial years. 

Also during the year, four ACC Act offences and four Illicit drug offences were either withdrawn, 

dismissed or acquitted. 

45 
Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 



Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 
46 

 

 

Confiscations 
During 2012–13 the ACC, in conjunction with its partners, achieved: 

� $83.87 million proceeds of crime restrained 

� $26.02 million proceeds of crime forfeited. 

No pecuniary penalty orders were recovered. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

47 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix D: Judicial decisions
	
The ACC’s actions are often reviewed by courts. This may occur in the context of applications in 

the Federal Court for judicial review under the Administrative Decisions (Judicial Review) Act 1977 

or section 39B of the Judiciary Act 1903, or as part of the criminal justice process: for example, in 

a contested subpoena or application for a stay of criminal proceedings. 

The ACC has been in a position to assist the court where the grounds for stay applications 

have been claims that the conduct of ACC examinations and dissemination of ACC examination 

material adversely affected the accused’s right to a fair trial, or the proper administration of 

justice. The recent decision of the High Court in X7 restricts the categories of persons that can 

be summonsed to attend an ACC examination by excluding persons facing current charges at the 

time of examination (see details below). The ACC is considering the impact on the investigative 

and intelligence gathering functions of the ACC. 

Significant decisions during the reporting year are outlined below. 

Significant cases 
On 20 April 2012 X7 v ACC and Commonwealth of Australia (No. S100 of 2012) commenced 

in the original jurisdiction of the High Court. The plaintiff was examined by an ACC examiner 

after he had been charged with serious criminal offences. He sought a declaration that, to the 

extent that the ACC Act permits a coercive hearing of a person charged, it is unconstitutional, 

and sought injunctions restraining the ACC from examining X7 before the criminal process is 

finalised, or retaining material obtained during earlier examinations. The plaintiff argued that it 

is unconstitutional for the legislature to vest in the executive a power that rightly resides with 

the judiciary, and that once a person is charged the executive cannot exercise a power such as a 

coercive hearing because it is fundamentally an interference with the interests of justice. 

On 26 June 2013 a majority of the High Court held that the ACC Act did not authorise an examiner 

to require a person charged with an indictable Commonwealth offence to answer questions about 

the subject matter of the offence. The majority of the Court did not consider the constitutional 

arguments raised. 

On 30 June 2011 the District Court in New South Wales granted a permanent stay of the trial of 

an accused (referred to as CB) on a charge of conspiracy to manufacture a commercial quantity of 

a controlled drug, contrary to section 11.5 and 305.3 of the Criminal Code Act 1995. The basis of 

the judge’s decision was that after the accused was charged, he was summonsed and examined 

by the ACC about the subject matter of the charge pending against him, and that holding an ACC 

examination in the circumstances interfered with the criminal trial process. The Commonwealth 

Director of Public Prosecutions appealed the primary judge’s decision to grant a permanent stay of 

the CB’s trial. The Court of Criminal Appeal, in an unpublished judgment, allowed the appeal, finding 

that there had been no interference with the administration of justice. CB sought special leave 

Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 



Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 
48 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

to appeal against the decision to the High Court, but on 22 June 2012 that leave was refused.  CB 

then commenced proceedings in the original jurisdiction of the High Court (CB v Australian Crime 

Commission & Anor, s297/2012) and those proceedings (and the criminal trial) were halted to await 

the decision of the Court in X7. As at 30 June 2013, this matter was not yet finalised. 

In the matter of R v Seller & McCarthy in the Supreme Court of New South Wales, the defendants 

were charged with fraud and corruption offences. The defendants sought and were granted a 

permanent stay of the criminal trials, on the grounds that their right to conduct their defence was 

compromised by the dissemination of the transcripts of ACC examinations to the Commonwealth 

Director of Public Prosecutions, claiming that the circumstances of the case bring the system of 

justice into disrepute and constitute an abuse of the processes of the court. With leave of the Court 

the ACC argued that derivative use of ACC examination material is permitted under the ACC Act, and 

there can be no interference with the course of justice, as all examinations took place before charge. 

Judgment in favour of the defendants was handed down on 17 August 2012. The Commonwealth 

Director of Public Prosecutions appealed the decision and on 1 March 2013 the New South Wales 

Court of Criminal Appeal delivered judgment in favour of the Commonwealth. The Court found 

that a stay of proceedings should only be granted in the most extreme cases, and where there is 

prejudice the trial judge will be able to remedy it in most cases by excluding evidence. A fair trial 

will generally not be prejudiced by investigators ‘derivatively using’ ACC examination information 

to find other admissible evidence or the prosecution using documents which are produced in an 

ACC examination which support the Crown case. On 2 April 2013 Mr Seller and Mr McCarthy both 

filed applications for leave to appeal to the High Court, claiming that the New South Wales Court 

of Criminal Appeal mistakenly re-instated the proceedings. As at 30 June 2013, the application for a 

grant of special leave to appeal had not yet been heard by the Court. 

The matter of R v Bartlett, Sayers & Grace ([2012] Supreme Court of WA) is a prosecution arising 

from the Wickenby investigation and, like the Seller & McCarthy proceedings, raises issues of 

derivative use of ACC Act examination information and prosecutorial disclosure of examination 

material prior to charge. The defendants applied for a stay of their prosecutions. Initially they 

relied on the same arguments as Seller & McCarthy, asserting that the non-publication direction 

permitted disclosures to the prosecution that prejudiced the fairness of their trial. They have 

since expanded their grounds to argue that the High Court’s decision in X7 is equally applicable 

to a case where a person may be charged with an offence and therefore, the ACC examinations 

could not proceed. As at 30 June 2013, the decision was reserved. 

P1 v ACC & Boulton (No 818 of 2012, Supreme Court of South Australia) was an application for 

judicial review by four applicants who were summonsed to attend ACC examinations as witnesses. 

P1 and the other applicants claimed that the ACC Act did not permit the ACC to investigate 

‘relevant criminal activity’ that was an offence against a state law with no federal aspect. The 

proceedings in the Supreme Court dealt with an initial argument regarding jurisdiction, however 

the ACC ultimately decided not to call on the examination summonses, and on 18 April 2013 

consent orders were filed in all four matters. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

49 

In R v Nigel Mansfield and John Kizon (No. 69 of 2005) the Court of Criminal Appeal upheld the 

Commonwealth Director of Public Prosecutions’ appeal against the primary judge’s decision to 

direct an acquittal. The High Court granted each defendant special leave to appeal the Court of 

Criminal Appeal decision, and the matter was heard on 9 May 2012. The High Court was asked to 

consider the narrow issue of what constitutes ‘inside information’ in the context of the managing 

director not the telling the truth about the company. This issue does not directly impact the 

ACC, although it is relevant to Commonwealth prosecutions of this kind. On 14 November 2012, 

the High Court unanimously dismissed the appeal and held that a person can contravene the 

insider trading provisions of the Corporations Act even if the information he or she possesses 

is false, as long as the statutory criteria for insider trading are met. The consequence is that a 

Commonwealth prosecution relating to charges arising from an ACC investigation has been listed 

for a re-trial. 

As previously reported, in ACC v Stewart, Cornell & Hogan (NSD 23 of 2010), the ACC sought 

access to documents over which claims of legal professional privilege had been made. In January 

2012, the Federal Court ruled that Australian law applies to the dispute (as opposed to Californian 

or United States law as argued by the respondents) and that most of the disputed documents are 

not privileged. The respondents sought leave to appeal this decision to the Full Federal Court, 

on the grounds that her Honour erred in finding that no conflict of law issues arise, and that 

Australian law should be applied, and that her Honour should have found all the documents to 

be prima facie privileged. Both the leave application and the appeal were heard on 23 May 2012, 

and judgment was delivered on 29 October 2012 in favour of the ACC. The Full Federal Court 

found that the law of the cause of action was Australian law. 

The matters of ACC v Fagan Wallace and Marrapodi (P17, P18 and P19 of 2012, High Court of 

Australia) arose from a legal issue related to the prosecution of three people for refusing to 

answer questions as directed by an ACC Examiner contrary to s30 (2) of the ACC Act. In response 

to a subpoena in that prosecution, the ACC objected to production of parts of the Examiner’s 

reasons document, the statement of facts and circumstances and the legal submissions in 

support. The primary judge held that the accused did have a ‘legitimate forensic interest’ in the 

documents produced by the ACC, and that they should be produced.  The ACC then took this 

separate legal question, as to whether the documents were required to be produced, to the 

Supreme Court of Western Australia. On 9 May 2012, the Supreme Court of Western Australia 

dismissed the ACC appeal, finding that Examiners’ reasons must show an ‘identifiable reasoning 

process’ and that, without a validly issued summons, a prosecution for an ACC Act offence 

could not be maintained. On 16 November 2012 the High Court refused the ACC’s application 

for special leave to appeal the decision, saying that it was reluctant to intervene and fragment 

the criminal trial. Once that decision had been made, the prosecutions could continue in the 

Supreme Court of Western Australia. All three accused subsequently pleaded guilty to the ACC 

Act offences. 

Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 



Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 
50 

 

 

Appendix E: 
Alphabetical index 

A 

ACC v Fagan Wallace and Marrapodi (P17, P18 and P19 of 2012, High Court of Australia), 49 
ACC v Stewart, Cornell & Hogan (NSD 23 of 2010), 49 
Administrative Decisions (Judicial Review) Act 1977, 47 
advance fee fraud, 37 
alcohol abuse, social cost of, 33 
amphetamine-type substances, 20, 22, 36 
Andronicus see Project Andronicus 
antiques market, 25 
Aperio see Project Aperio 
athletes see sport 
Atkinson, Bob, 16 
Attero National Task Force, 9, 14, 19 
Australia New Zealand Policing Advisory Agency Child Protection Committee, 26 
Australia Post, 9 
Australian Crime Commission 
Board see Board
	
coercive powers, 5, 7, 18, 22, 23, 25, 26, 47
	
Inter-Governmental Committee on, 1, 5
	
operating domains, 29
	
priorities, 9
	
relationship with ACC Board, 6
	

Australian Crime Commission Act 2002, 5, 41 
derivative use of ACC Act examination information, 48 
offences, 45, 49 
Australian Crime Commission Regulations 2002, 41 
Australian Criminal Intelligence Database, 11 
Australian Criminal Intelligence Forum, 7 
Australian Criminal Intelligence Management Strategy, 29 
Australian Criminal Intelligence Model, 7, 8, 29 
Australian Federal Police, 20, 21, 25 
Australian Law Enforcement Intelligence Network, 11 
Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authority, 24 
Australian Taxation Office, 20, 21 
automatic teller machine skimming devices, 33 

B 

Bitcoin market, 10 
Board 
Chair’s review, 8–11 
decision making, 6, 7 
meeting attendance, 13–14 
members, 4, 12 
priorities, 9 
relationship to ACC, 6 



1 

2 

3 

4 

51 

 

 

role and functions, 5, 7, 8, 16 
bodies corporate, information disclosure to, 41–42 
‘boiler-room’ fraud, 9, 21, 37 
bribery see corruption 
business structures, criminal exploitation of, 34, 35 

C 

cannabis, 20, 23, 24, 36 
card fraud, 33 
Carmody, Michael, 16 
cash seizures, 9, 18, 19, 20 
CB v Australian Crime Commission & Anor, s297/2012, 47–48 
Chair of the ACC Board, review by, 8–11 
charges laid, 9, 18, 19, 20 
child exploitation and sex offences, 10, 15, 26 
Child Sex Offences (Special Intelligence Operation), 10, 15, 26 
clandestine laboratories, 20, 36 
cocaine, 19, 25, 34, 36 
coercive powers, 5, 7, 18, 22, 23, 25, 26, 47 
cold-call investment fraud see ‘boiler-room’ fraud 
collaboration, 8–9, 11, 26, 29, 41 see also Task Forces 
Comanchero outlaw motorcycle gang, 19 
Commonwealth Director of Public Prosecutions, 47, 48, 49 
Commonwealth Organised Crime Strategic Framework, 28, 29 
community impact of crime see social cost 
confiscations (court proceedings), 46 
convictions, 18, 20, 43–5 
corporate bodies, information disclosure to, 41–42 
Corporations Act, 49 
corruption as organised crime ‘enabler’, 34, 35 see also fraud 
court decisions, 47–49 
court proceedings, 43–46 
credit card fraud, 33 
crimes see financial crime; identity crime; illicit drugs; organised crime; prosecutions; sexual offences 
or crimes 
Crimes Legislation Amendment (Powers and Offences) Act 2012, 41 
Criminal Asset Confiscation Taskforce, 20, 21 
criminal assets seizures, 9, 18, 19–21, 46 
Criminal Code Act 1995, 47 
criminal intelligence see intelligence products 
cyber and technology enabled crime, 10, 25, 32, 34 

D 

darknets, 34 
D’Ascenzo, Michael, 16 
databases and analytical tools see under information technology 
decision making, 6, 7 
derivative use of ACC Act examination information, 48 
Desdemona (special investigation), 19 
determinations, 14–15 
digital currencies, 10 
drug analogues, 23, 36 

Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 



Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 
52 

 

drug markets, 23–24, 33, 36 
drug production and trafficking, 9, 10, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23–24, 27, 35–36 
drug seizures, 9, 18, 19, 20, 35 

E 

ecstasy (drug), 9 
Eligo Task Force, 9, 14, 20 
‘enablers’ of organised crime, 34–35 
endangered species trafficking see wildlife trafficking 
entrepreneurs, 32, 33 
Established Criminal Networks—Victoria (special investigation), 9, 15, 22 
examinations, 25 
examiners’ powers, 47–48 

F 

false identities see identity crime 
fentanyl, 24 
financial crime see fraud; money laundering 
Financial Intelligence Assessment Team, 20 
firearms seizures, 9, 18, 19 
foreign law enforcement agencies, information disclosure to, 5, 41 
fraud 
advance fee fraud, 37
	
‘boiler-room’ fraud, 9, 37
	
card fraud, 33
	
financial market fraud, 36–37
	
investment fraud, 9, 21, 36–7
	
prosecutions for, 44, 45, 48
	
tax evasion and fraud, 9, 18, 19, 20, 21
	
see also corruption
	
Fusion see National Criminal Intelligence Fusion Capability 

G 

Galilee (Task Force), 9, 14, 20, 21 

H 

heroin, 20, 25, 34, 36 
High Risk and Emerging Drugs (special operation), 10, 15, 23–24 
high risk crime groups, 9, 15, 18–22 see also organised crime 
High Risk Crime Groups—South Australia (special investigation), 9, 15, 22 
high tech crime see cyber and technology enabled crime 
Highest Risk Criminal Targets (special investigation), 9, 15, 18–19 
hypophosphorous acid, 35, 36 

I 

identity crime, 10, 25, 34 
Illicit Drug Data Report 2011–12, 27, 32–36 



1 

2 

3 

4 

53 

illicit drugs, 32–36 
arrests, 35 
drug analogues, 23, 36 
impact and cost, 33 
markets, 23–24, 33, 36 
novel substances, 23, 35 
offences (prosecutions), 43–45 
pharmaceuticals, 23, 24 
seizures, 9, 18, 20, 35 
statistics, 35–36 
trafficking see drug production and trafficking 
use of, 36 
illicit firearms see firearms 
Independent Commission Against Corruption, 26 
Indigenous communities, 10, 15, 26 
information technology 
cyber crime, 10, 25, 32, 34
	
databases and analytical tools, 8, 11, 29–30
	
use by organised crime, 25
	
insider trading, 49 
intelligence model and strategy, 7, 8, 29 
intelligence operations see special intelligence operations; special investigations; special operations 
intelligence products, 7, 10, 25, 27–28 
intelligence sharing, 11, 18, 22, 41 
Inter-Governmental Committee on the ACC, 1, 5 
international bodies, information disclosure to, 41 
Internet, 33, 34, 37 
investigations see special investigations 
investment fraud, 9, 21, 36–37 

J 

judicial decisions, 47–49 
Judiciary Act 1903, 47 

K 

Kensai investigation, 19 
kidnapping offences, 19 

L 

law enforcement agencies, information disclosure to, 5, 41 
legislative changes, 41–42 
letter of transmittal, 1 

M 

Making Australia Hostile to Serious and Organised Crime (special operation), 10, 15, 25 
maritime people smuggling see people smuggling 
maritime port environment see waterfront and organised crime 
markets for illicit drugs, 23–24, 33, 36 

Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 



Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 
54 

 

 

methylamphetamine, 19, 20, 23, 34, 36 see also amphetamine-type substances 
money laundering, 9, 18, 19–20, 25, 34 
prosecutions, 43, 44, 45 
motorcycle gangs see outlaw motorcycle gangs 

N 

National Criminal Intelligence Fusion Capability, 8, 29 
National Criminal Intelligence Management Strategy see Australian Criminal Intelligence Management
     Strategy 
National Criminal Intelligence Model see Australian Criminal Intelligence Model 
National Criminal Intelligence Priorities, 7 
National Criminal Target List, 8 
National Criminal Target Report 2013, 16, 27 
National Cybercrime Intelligence Assessments, 10, 25 
National Indigenous Intelligence Task Force (Indigenous Violence or Child Abuse No. 2 (special
     operation)), 10, 15, 26 
National Organised Crime Task Force, 9, 15 
National Security Impacts from Serious and Organised Crime (special operation), 10, 15, 25 
National Target System, 30 
national task forces see Task Forces 
New South Wales Ombudsman, 26 
novel psychoactive substances, 23, 36 see also drug production and trafficking 

O 

offences 
prosecutions and court results, 43–46 
online marketplace, 32, 33 
operating domains, 29 
opioids, 24 
organised crime 
disruptions to crime entities, 9 
enablers, 34–35 
high tech crime, 25 
impact and cost, 33 
intelligence on see intelligence products 
National Organised Crime Task Force, 9, 15 
nature, scope, trends and patterns, 32–37 
in professional sport, 16, 24 
special investigations, 9, 15, 18–22 
special operations, 10, 15 
strategic intelligence reports, 25, 27–28 
threat assessment, 32 
see also special investigations; special operations 

Organised Crime 2020, 28 
Organised crime and drugs in sport report, 24 
Organised Crime in Australia 2013, 27, 32 
key findings, 32–37 
Organised crime in East Asia and the Pacific report, 10 
Organised Crime Threat Assessment 2012, 25, 27, 32 
outcome, 6 
outlaw motorcycle gangs, 9, 18, 19, 22 



1 

2 

3 

4 

55 

P 

P1 v ACC & Boulton (No 818 of 2012, Supreme Court of South Australia), 48 
pecuniary penalty orders, 46 
people smuggling, 10, 25, 37 
performance and image enhancing drugs, 10, 23, 24 
pharmaceutical drugs, non-medical use of, 23, 24 
Picture of Criminality in Australia suite, 10, 27–28 
plans and planning 
strategic plan, 11, 16 
Polaris Task Force, 25 
precursor chemicals, 9, 20, 23 
priorities (ACC), 9 
private sector, working with, 41–42 
proceeds of crime restrained/forfeited, 9, 18, 19–21, 46 
Project Andronicus, 24 
Project Aperio, 16, 24 
Project Venerable, 25 
Project Wickenby, 20, 21, 48 
Project Windward, 20, 21 
prosecutions, 43–46 
Pryce, David, 16 
psychoactive substances, 23, 36 
Purana Taskforce, 22 

Q 

Quaedvlieg, Roman, 16 
Queensland Child Protection Commission of Inquiry, 26 
Queensland Crime and Misconduct Commission, 24 

R 

R v Bartlett, Sayers & Grace ([2012] Supreme Court of WA), 48 
R v Nigel Mansfield and John Kizon (No. 69 of 2005), 49 
R v Seller & McCarthy, 48 
Rebels outlaw motorcycle gang, 9, 18, 19 
risks to Australian community, 34 see also organised crime 
role and functions (ACC Board), 5, 7, 8, 16 

S 

second hand/high value antiques market, 25 
security see National Security Impacts from Serious and Organised Crime (special operation) 
Seller & McCarthy proceedings, 48 
sexual offences or crimes, 10, 15, 26 
skimming devices on automatic teller machines, 33 
social costs of crime, 33 
social media, 34 
South Australia Police, 22 
special intelligence operations, 7, 15 
special investigations, 7, 9, 15, 18–22 
special operations, 7, 10, 15, 23–26 

Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 



Board of the Australian Crime Commission Chair Annual Report 2012–13 
56 

sport, 16, 24 
State Special Investigations, 15, 22 
strategic framework (ACC/ACC Board), 6 
strategic intelligence products, 7, 10, 27–28 
strategic plan, 11, 16 
superannuation and retirement savings, 21 see also investment fraud 

T 

Targeting Criminal Wealth (special investigation), 9, 15, 19–21 
Task Forces 
ACC determinations, 14, 15 
Attero, 9, 14, 19 
Criminal Asset Confiscation Taskforce, 20, 21 
Eligo, 9, 14, 20 
Galilee, 9, 14, 20, 21 
National Indigenous Intelligence Task Force, 10, 15, 26 
National Organised Crime Task Force, 9, 15 
Polaris, 25 
Purana, 22 
Trident, 25 
tax evasion and fraud, 9, 18, 19, 20, 21 
technology see information technology 
Therapeutic Goods Administration, 24 
Trident Task Force, 25 

U 

unauthorised migrants see people smuggling 
United Nations Office on Drugs and Crime, 10 

V 

Venerable see Project Venerable 
Victoria Police, 19, 22, 26 
violence 
assault charges, 19 
in Indigenous communities, 10, 15, 26 
as organised crime ‘enabler’, 34, 35 

W 

waterfront and organised crime, 10, 25 
weapons offences, 43, 44, 45 see also firearms 
Wickenby see Project Wickenby 
wildlife trafficking, 10, 25 
Windward see Project Windward 
workforce optimisation, 11 

X 

X7 v ACC and Commonwealth of Australia (No. S100 of 2012), 47, 48 



Board of the australian Crime Commission 

Chair Annual Report
2012–13

Bo
a

rd
o

f
th

e
au

stra
lia

n
 Crim

e Co
m

m
issio

n
CH
A
IR
A
n
n
u
A
l
R
epo
R
t
2012–13

BREAKING THE 
BUSINESS OF SERIOUS 
AND ORGANISED CRIME

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

© Commonwealth of australia 2013 




